

No. 15-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, CHRISTA BROOKS, CHAUNCEY
BROWN, ATOY CARRINGTON, DAVINDA DAVIS, ALFREDA
GORDON, CHERRELLE HURT, THOMAS CALHOUN,
TAVARRIS SPINKS, MATTIE MAE URQUHART, VIVIAN
WILLIAMSON, AND SHEPPARD ROLAND WINSTON,

Appellants

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, *et al.*,

Respondents

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

KEVIN J. HAMILTON
ABHA KHANNA
RYAN SPEAR
WILLIAM B. STAFFORD
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue
Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
(206) 359-8000

MARC E. ELIAS
Counsel of Record
BRUCE V. SPIVA
ARIA C. BRANCH
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
(202) 654-6200
MElias@perkinscoie.com

*Counsel for Appellants Golden Bethune-Hill, Christa Brooks,
Chauncey Brown, Atoy Carrington, Davinda Davis,
Alfreda Gordon, Cherrelle Hurt, Thomas Calhoun,
Tavarris Spinks, Mattie Mae Urquhart, Vivian Williamson,
and Sheppard Roland Winston*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR NOTING PROBABLE JURISDICTION.....	7
I. THE MAJORITY MISUNDERSTANDS AND MISAPPLIES THE LAW OF “RACIAL PREDOMINANCE”.....	7
A. The Majority Eviscerates <i>Alabama</i> by Deeming the Use of Mechanical Racial Targets “Largely Irrelevant” ...	9
B. The Majority Misunderstands the Role of Direct Evidence in Racial Gerrymandering Cases	11
C. The Majority’s Test Erroneously Requires Plaintiffs to Prove that Race Was the Only Factor in the Legisla- ture’s Line-Drawing Decisions.....	15
II. A “PER SE RULE” IS NOT NEEDED TO CONCLUDE THAT RACE PREDOMI- NATED HERE	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE MAJORITY'S APPLICATION OF ITS ERRONEOUS PREDOMINANCE TEST HIGHLIGHTS AND COMPOUNDS THESE ERRORS	18
A. The Majority Erroneously Disregards Direct Evidence of Racial Predominance	19
1. The 55% BVAP Rule Was Nonnegotiable	19
2. The House's Redistricting Criteria Elevate Race Above All Other Considerations	20
3. Virginia's Preclearance Submission Reveals a Preoccupation with Race	22
4. Delegate Jones Confirmed the Primacy of Race.....	23
5. District-Specific Evidence Shows Racial Predominance	23
B. The Majority Erroneously Disregards Circumstantial Evidence of Racial Predominance	26
IV. THE MAJORITY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT DISTRICT 75 WAS NARROWLY TAILORED.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THIS CASE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE	35
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: Memorandum Opinion of the Eastern District of Virginia (Oct. 22, 2015).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Eastern District of Virginia (Oct. 22, 2015)	148a
APPENDIX C: Amendment XIV of U.S. Constitution	149a
APPENDIX D: Notice of Appeal (Oct. 26, 2015).....	151a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ala. Leg. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Backus v. S. Carolina</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 553 (D.S.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 156 (2012).....	12
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	15, 22
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cty.</i> , 293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002).....	13, 14, 15, 20
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1188 (W.D. La. 1993), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 512 U.S. 1230 (1994).....	12, 26
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moon v. Meadows</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1141 (E.D. Va.), <i>aff'd</i> , 521 U.S. 1113 (1997).....	16
<i>Page v. Va. St. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13cv678, 2015 WL 3604029 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Page v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 533, 543, 553 (E.D. Va. 2014).....	2
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Beasley</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996)	20, 32
<i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , No. 14-1504, 2015 WL 3867187 (Nov. 13, 2015)	2, 35
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend XIV	1, 2
